

No. H046105/H046696

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

The City of Santa Clara,
Appellant,

v.

LaDonna Yumori Kaku, Wesley Kazuo Mukoyama,
Umar Kamal, Michael Kaku, and Herminio Hernando,
Respondents.

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE SANTA CLARA SUPERIOR COURT,
CASE NO. 17-CV-319862
HON. THOMAS E. KUHNLE

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ON APPEAL

Morris J. Baller,
Of Counsel (SBN 048928)
mballer@gbdhlegal.com
Laura L. Ho (SBN 173179)
lho@gbdhlegal.com
Anne P. Bellows (SBN 293722)
abellows@gbdhlegal.com
Ginger L. Grimes (SBN 307168)
ggrimes@gbdhlegal.com
GOLDSTEIN, BORGEN,
DARDARIAN & HO
300 Lakeside Drive, Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Tel: (510) 763-9800
Fax: (510) 835-1417

Robert Rubin (SBN 85084)
robertrubinsf@gmail.com
LAW OFFICE OF
ROBERT RUBIN
131 Steuart Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tel: (415) 298-4857

Richard Konda (SBN 83519)
rkonda@asianlawalliance.org
ASIAN LAW ALLIANCE
991 W. Hedding Street, Suite 202
San Jose, CA 95126
Tel: (408) 287-9710
Fax: (408) 287-0864

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS 2

I. INTRODUCTION..... 11

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 13

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 15

A. The City Does Not Dispute on Appeal That Asian American Voters Demonstrated a High Degree of Cohesion in Their Voting Patterns. 18

B. Although Asian American Voters Preferred Asian American Candidates in Numerous Elections for City Council, All of Those Candidates Lost Because They Did Not Command Support From Voters of the White Majority Group, and Only White Candidates Preferred by White Voters Won Elections..... 21

C. Racially Polarized Voting Occurred in Numerous City Council Elections, as Well as in a Number of Other Non-Partisan Local Elections..... 22

D. Other Evidence Supports the Conclusion that the City Maintained and Used an At-Large Election System that Diluted Asian Americans Voters’ Ability to Elect Their Preferred Candidates. 24

1. The City Insisted on Retaining the Numbered Post Feature of the At-Large Election System, Which Exacerbated Asian American Vote Dilution. 24

2. As Late as 2016, the City Council Refused to Appoint Either of Two Well-Qualified Asian American Applicants to Fill a Council Vacancy. 25

3. Historical Practices of Discrimination Against Asian Americans Provide Additional Support for the Trial Court’s Finding of a CVRA Violation..... 25

4.	The City Steadfastly Avoided and Denied Recommendations to Consider Changing Its At-Large Election System.	26
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
V.	ARGUMENT	30
A.	The Trial Court’s Finding of Racially Polarized Voting in Santa Clara City Council Elections, Resulting in a Violation of the CVRA, Was Not Clearly Erroneous.	30
B.	Plaintiffs Showed That White Voters As a Block “Usually” Defeated the Asian American-Preferred Candidates.	33
1.	The Gingles Requirement That White Voters “Usually” Defeat Minority-Preferred Candidates Is Not a Strict Mathematical Formula.	33
2.	Regardless of the Legal Meaning Attributed to the Statutory Term “Usually,” Plaintiffs Proved That Racially Polarized Voting Occurred in a Sufficient Number of the City Council Elections to Support the Court’s Judgment Under the “Usually” Standard.	38
a.	Plaintiffs Proved that the White Majority Voting Bloc Defeated the Asian American-Preferred Candidates in a Majority of City Council Elections.	38
b.	The Trial Court Correctly Found That Racially Polarized Voting Occurred in a Majority of the City Council Elections.	40
C.	The Statistical Methods Used by the Trial Court in Reaching Its Ultimate Conclusion That RPV Occurred Were Not Clearly Erroneous or Violative of Any Applicable Legal Standards.	44
1.	The Trial Court Did Not Err in Using an 80% Confidence Level Standard In Its Findings Regarding Voting Cohesion Among Asian-	

	Americans, or In Calculating Whether That Standard Was Met.	44
a.	Appellant’s Argument That Plaintiffs Failed to Prove Racially Polarized Voting in Two Elections is Based on a Legally Incorrect Comparison Method of Determining the Preferred Candidate of Asian American Voters.	45
b.	The Law Does Not Require Use of a 95% Confidence Level to Determine Racially Polarized Voting.	47
2.	The Trial Court Properly Considered Point Estimates as an Alternative to Confidence Intervals as a Basis for Finding Racially Polarized Voting.	52
D.	The Trial Court’s Ultimate Finding That Respondent Violated the CVRA Is Amply Supported by Its Findings Based on Non-Statistical Evidence of Actions and Practices That Caused Vote Dilution.	55
1.	The History of Exclusion and Defeat of Asian American Candidates.	56
2.	Use of the Numbered Post System.	57
3.	Disregard of Advice and Warnings About the Inequal Results of the At-Large Election System.	58
4.	The Effects of Historical Discrimination Against Asian Americans.	58
E.	The CVRA Does Not Violate the Fourteenth Amendment’s Equal Protection Clause.	59
1.	The CVRA’s References to Race Do Not Trigger Strict Scrutiny.	59
2.	Appellant Fails to Show Any Basis for the Court to Treat This as an As-Applied Challenge, to Apply Strict Scrutiny Review, or	

	Even to Address Any Constitutional Issues in This Case.....	63
3.	The Trial Court’s Chosen Remedy Would Pass Strict Scrutiny if it Applied.....	66
F.	The CVRA’s Application to Santa Clara Does Not Violate the California Constitution’s Reference to a Charter City’s Plenary Authority.....	68
G.	The Award Of Costs and Attorneys’ Fees to Plaintiffs Should Be Affirmed and the Case Remanded for Additional Awards for Post-Judgment Proceedings.....	71
VI.	CONCLUSION	72
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> (2018) 138 S.Ct. 2305	67
<i>Benavidez v. City of Irving</i> (N.D. Tex. 2009) 638 F.Supp.2d 709	53
<i>Bridgeport Coalition for Fair Representation v. City of Bridgeport</i> (2d Cir. 1994) 26 F.3d 271	28
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 952	61, 64
<i>Campos v. Baytown</i> (5th Cir. 1988) 840 F.2d 1240	41
<i>Citizens for a Better Gretna v. Gretna</i> (5th Cir. 1987) 834 F.2d 496	54
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> (2017) 137 S.Ct. 1455	65, 67, 68
<i>Fabela v. City of Farmers Branch</i> (N.D. Tex. Aug. 8, 2012, No. 3:10-cv-01425-D) 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108086	53, 54
<i>Flores v. Town of Islip</i> (E.D.N.Y. 2019) 382 F.Supp.3d 197	35
<i>Gomez v. City of Watsonville</i> (1988) 863 F.2d 1407	34, 46, 57
<i>Goosby v. Town Board</i> (2d Cir. 1999) 180 F.3d 476	28, 67
<i>Higginson v. Becerra</i> (S.D. Cal. 2019) 363 F.Supp.3d 1118	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jenkins v. Red Clay School Dist. Bd. of Ed.</i> (3d Cir. 1993) 4 F.3d 1103	41

<i>League of United Latin American Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> (5th Cir. 1993) 986 F.2d 728	28, 41
<i>Lewis v. Alamance County</i> (4th Cir. 1996) 99 F.3d 600	37, 38
<i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> (11th Cir. 1992) 967 F.2d 549	28
<i>Luna v. County of Kern</i> (E.D. Cal. 2018) 291 F.Supp.3d 1088	20, 37
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 900.....	65
<i>Missouri State Conf. of the NAACP v. Ferguson—Florissant Sch. Dist.</i> (E.D. Mo. 2016) 201 F.Supp.3d 1006	41, 53
<i>NAACP v. Fordice</i> (5th Cir. 2001) 252 F.3d 361	28
<i>Negron v. City of Miami Beach</i> (11th Cir. 1997) 113 F.3d 1563	28
<i>Old Person v. Cooney</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 230 F.3d 1113	36, 37
<i>Pope v. County of Albany</i> (2d Cir. 2012) 687 F.3d 565	29, 34, 35
<i>Pope v. County of Albany</i> (N.D.N.Y. 2015) 94 F.Supp.3d 302.....	35
<i>Raso v. Lago</i> (1st Cir. 1998) 135 F.3d 11	63
<i>Reno v. Shaw,</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 630.....	63
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> (1964) 377 U.S. 533.....	68
<i>Ruiz v. City of Santa Maria</i> (1998) 160 F.3d 543.....	37, 41, 54

<i>Sanchez v. State of Colorado</i> (10th Cir. 1996) 97 F.3d 1303	47
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 30.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Toland v. Nationstar Mortg LLC</i> (N.D. Cal. July 13, 2018, No. 3:17-cv-02575-JD) 2018 US Dist. Ct. LEXIS 117394.....	49
<i>United States v. City of Euclid</i> (N.D. Ohio 2008) 580 F.Supp.2d 584.....	49
<i>Vecinos de Barrio Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> (1st Cir. 1995) 72 F.3d 973	35
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> (1968) 393 U.S. 23.....	68
State Cases	
<i>California Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1	69
<i>Alberda v. Bd. of Retirement of Fresno County Employees’ Retirement Ass’n</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 426	29
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1	49, 51, 55
<i>Foreman & Clark Corp. v. Fallon</i> (1972) 3 Cal.3d 875	29
<i>Francis v. Suave</i> (1963) 222 Cal.App.2d 102	29
<i>Gray v. Don Miller & Associates, Inc.</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 498	29
<i>HPT IHG-2 Properties Trust v. City of Anaheim</i> (2015) 243 Cal.App.4th 188	56
<i>Jauregui v. City of Palmdale</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 781	<i>passim</i>

<i>Locklin v. City of Lafayette</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 327	29
<i>Sanchez v. City of Modesto</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 660	<i>passim</i>
<i>People ex rel. Seal Beach Police Officers Assn. v. City of Seal Beach</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 591	70
<i>State Building & Construction Trades Council, AFL- CIO v. City of Vista</i> (2012) 54 Cal.3d 547	69

Federal Statutes

Federal Voting Rights Act, 52 U.S.C. §§ 10301 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Federal Rules

Fed R. of Civ. P. 52(a).....	27
------------------------------	----

Federal Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment	59, 62, 63, 68
---	----------------

State Statutes

California Voting Rights Act, Elections Code	
§ 14026.....	30
§ 14026(d)	13
§ 14026(e)	<i>passim</i>
§ 14027.....	30
§ 14028.....	30
§ 14028(a)	11, 31, 33, 40
§ 14028(b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 14028(c)	31
§ 14028(e)	12, 55
§ 14029.....	67, 68
§ 14030.....	71

State Constitutional Provisions

California Constitution, Article 1, § 2	68
California Constitution Article XI, § 5.....	70
